



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

June 12, 2024

FUNDING OPPORTUNITY – Local Competition for NC ESG RFA

The NC509 Gaston-Lincoln-Cleveland Continuum of Care (G-L-C CoC) announces the FY 2024-2025 Local Competition for funding through the North Carolina Emergency Solutions Grant (NC ESG) Program. Interested applicants should carefully read the information provided and follow all application instructions. The local competition is open to eligible applicants located in Cleveland, Lincoln, and Gaston counties (NC).

The FY2024-2025 RFA Emergency Solutions Grant Program public notice will be posted on the <u>State ESG</u> <u>Office's website</u>. For assistance with the State's website, contact <u>ncesg@dhhs.nc.gov</u>.

Information related to the G-L-C CoC local competition for this NC ESG funding opportunity can be found at <u>www.GLCImpact.com</u>. Materials will be available online no later than June 12th. Specific questions may be directed to the Lead Agency at <u>Engage@GLCImpact.com</u>. No phone calls please.

The NC ESG Office will conduct RFA training for prospective applicants on June 14th, 17th, and 19th. Visit the NC ESG Office's website for registration information.

The **G-L-C CoC will host a Local Competition webinar** for prospective applicants from Cleveland, Lincoln, and Gaston counties on **Thursday**, **June 20th**. Prospective applicants are strongly encouraged to begin reviewing application instructions and documents prior to this webinar. Instructions to access the webinar can be found on the G-L-C CoC's website <u>calendar page</u>.

Please read the G-L-C CoC's *Local Competition Information & Timeline* document carefully because it contains required information, activities, dates, and deadlines. This document can be located on the G-L-C CoC website <u>GLCImpact.com</u> - go to the homepage and scroll down to the CoC Funding Opportunity section. Any changes to this information will be posted at the same location on <u>GLCImpact.com</u>.

HealthNet Gaston serves as the Lead Agency for the Gaston-Lincoln-Cleveland Continuum of Care (NC509 CoC) and, thereby, also serves as the regional applicant for NC ESG funding. Eligible applicants within the G-L-C CoC region (Gaston, Lincoln, and Cleveland counties) must apply for NC ESG funds through the G-L-C CoC Local Competition. The NC ESG Office requires that all project applicants apply through their Continuum of Care. The NC ESG Office determines the amount of funding available for each CoC and publishes the annual NC ESG Request for Applications (RFA). Questions about the NC ESG RFA must be directed to the NC ESG Office at ncesg@dhhs.nc.gov. Questions about the G-L-C CoC's Local Competition must be directed to the Lead Agency at Engage@GLCImpact.com.